

No. 12867

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WESTERN AIR LINES, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD,
Respondent,

**BRIEF OF INTERVENING RESPONDENT BROTHERHOOD
OF RAILWAY AND STEAMSHIP CLERKS, FREIGHT
HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND STATION EMPLOYEES**

JOHN E. LYNCH,
710 Crocker Building,
620 Market Street,
San Francisco, California,

CLARENCE M. MULHOLLAND,
741 Nicholas Building,
Toledo 4, Ohio,

EDWARD J. HICKEY, JR.,
620 Tower Building,
Washington 5, D. C.,

RICHARD R. LYMAN,
741 Nicholas Building,
Toledo 4, Ohio,

*Attorneys for intervening
respondent Brotherhood of
Railway and Steamship Clerks,
Freight Handlers, Express
and Station Employees.*

Of Counsel:

MULHOLLAND, ROBIE & HICKEY
741 Nicholas Building,
Toledo 4, Ohio

FILED

OCT 1 - 1951

INDEX

	PAGE
Basis of jurisdiction	1
1. Jurisdiction of Civil Aeronautics Board.....	1
2. Jurisdiction of this Court	2
Statement of the case	2
Questions involved	5
Summary of argument	6
I. The Board possessed authority to impose con- ditions for the protection of employees.....	6
II. The employee protective conditions imposed by the Board were fair and reasonable, and justi- fied by the facts of this case	7
III. The Board's conduct of the proceedings below was proper and lawful	9
Argument	11

I.

The Board possessed authority to impose conditions for the protection of employees	11
---	----

II.

The employee protective conditions imposed by the Board were fair and reasonable, and justified by the facts of this case	19
A. This was an appropriate case for the imposi- tion of employee protective conditions.....	19
B. The protective conditions imposed by the Board were fair and reasonable insofar as Western is concerned	23

	PAGE
1. Arbitration features of the conditions	27
2. Failure to require United to contribute to cost of protecting Western's employ- ees	29

III.

The Board's conduct of the proceedings below was proper and lawful	30
A. Reopening and reconsideration of the case with respect to the question of employee pro- tection	31
B. Delay in processing after reopening	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Abandonment, 257 I.C.C. 700, 704-706	24, 26
Chicago, Rock Island and Gulf Railway Trustees' Lease, 230 I.C.C. 181	25
Falwell v. United States, 69 F. Supp. 71 (affirmed per curiam 330 U.S. 807)	33
Interstate Commerce Commission v. Railway Labor Executives' Association, 315 U.S. 373.....	16, 17, 18
Oklahoma Railway Company Trustees' Abandonment, 257 I.C.C. 177	26
Railway Labor Executives' Association v. United States, 339 U.S. 142 (1950)	18
United States v. Lowden, 308 U.S. 225	13, 15, 17, 18, 25

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (60 Stat. 243, 5 U.S.C. Sec. 1009)	2, 10
Section 10	2
Section 10 (e)	10, 38
Civil Aeronautics Act, as amended, (52 Stat. 987, 1001, 1004 and 1024, 49 U.S.C. Sec. 481, et seq).....	1, 2, 11, 12, 17, 31, 37
Section 205 (a)	31
Section 401 (i)	1, 6, 11
Section 408 (a)	1
Section 408 (b)	1, 6, 11, 13, 25, 26
Section 412 (a)	2

	PAGE
Section 412 (b)	2, 6, 11
Section 1005 (d)	31
Section 1006	2, 10, 29, 37
Section 1006 (a)	29
Section 1006 (e)	37
Emergency Transportation Act of 1933 (48 Stat. 211) ..	18
Federal Communications Act (47 U.S.C., Sec. 222)	12
Section 222 (f)	12
Interstate Commerce Act (49 U.S.C., Sec. 1, et seq)	
.....	12, 13, 15, 16, 19
Section 1 (20) (41 Stat. 478)	16, 24
Section 5 (4) (b) (48 Stat. 217-220)	12, 13, 14, 16, 19
Section 5 (2) (f) (54 Stat. 905)	15, 24, 26
Railway Labor Act (45 U.S.C., Secs. 151 et seq; 181.) ..	
.....	6, 17, 23

Miscellaneous

Civil Aeronautics Board Rules of Practice, Section 285.11	31
83 Cong. Rec. 6728	13
Sen. Repr. No. 433, 76th Congress, 1st Sess., p. 29	16

No. 12867
